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63CC1-2022-CR-1096

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs ZEBADIAH GEORGE BAGGETT

Zebadiah George Baggett  Atty: Joshua Etson  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 05/24/2022  

Count: 2, 3, 4

39-14-114 FORGERY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 05/24/2022  

Count: 5

39-14-150 OBTAIN, POSSESS, BUY OR USE PERSONAL ID OF ANOTHER  F / D

Violation: 05/24/2022  

Hearing Type: Status Set

Hearing Notes: (@TDOC/TOMIS # 388119)Transport

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2022-CR-1099

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs ZEBADIAH GEORGE BAGGETT

Zebadiah George Baggett  Atty: Joshua Etson  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST RISK OF DEATH OR INJURY - VEHICLE INVOLVED  F / D

Violation: 03/31/2022  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 03/31/2022  

Count: 4

55-4-129 UNLAWFUL REMOVAL/ALTERATION OF REGISTRATION TAG  M / A

Violation: 03/31/2022  

Hearing Type: Status Set

Hearing Notes: (@TDOC/TOMIS # 388119)Transport

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2022-CR-1100

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs ZEBADIAH GEORGE BAGGETT

Zebadiah George Baggett  Atty: Joshua Etson  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A
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Violation: 06/01/2022  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 06/01/2022  

Count: 3

55-5-115 VEHICLE REGISTRATION - IMPROPER USE  M / C

Violation: 06/01/2022  

Count: 4

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 06/01/2022  

Count: 5

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED - 2ND OR SUBSEQUENT  M / A

Violation: 06/01/2022  

Hearing Type: Status Set

Hearing Notes: (@TDOC/TOMIS # 388119)Transport

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2022-CR-1101

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs ZEBADIAH GEORGE BAGGETT

Zebadiah George Baggett  Atty: Joshua Etson  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST RISK OF DEATH OR INJURY - VEHICLE INVOLVED  F / D

Violation: 05/04/2022  

Count: 2

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 05/04/2022  

Count: 3

55-8-123 IMPROPER LANE CHANGE  M / C

Violation: 05/04/2022  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED - 2ND OR SUBSEQUENT  M / A

Violation: 05/04/2022  

Count: 5

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 05/04/2022  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: (@TDOC/TOMIS #388119) Transport

Motion to Suppress all Evidence Obtained in Traffic Stop

State's Motion to Admit Evidence of Prior Bad Acts (Warrants)

State's Motion to Admit Evidence of Prior Bad Acts (Evading)
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.

.

.

.

63CC1-2022-CR-1269

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs ZEBADIAH GEORGE BAGGETT

Zebadiah George Baggett  Atty: Joshua Etson  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 03/30/2022  

Hearing Type: Status Set

Hearing Notes: (@TDOC/TOMIS # 388119)Transport

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-1217

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs RICKEY WAYNE BINION

Rickey Wayne Binion  Atty: Robert Koewler  

Count: 1

39-17-1307 (b)

(1)(A)

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED  FELON  F / B

Violation: 09/10/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $30,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Trial Conference Hearing/Motion(s)

Hearing Notes: State's Motion for Notice of Mental Condition from Defense

State's Consolidated Pre Trial Motion for Pre Trial Discovery from Defendant

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-201

Pl Atty: Kayla McBride

ST. of TN vs THOMAS DEMARC BOOKER

Thomas Demarc Booker  Atty: Daniel P Bryant  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - 300 GRAMS OR MORE  F / A

Violation: 02/22/2023  

Count: 2, 4

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 02/22/2023  

Count: 3

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 02/22/2023  
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Count: 5

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS: 1/2 OZ (14.175 GRAMS) -10LB MARJ/HASH<=2LBS  F / E

Violation: 02/22/2023  

Count: 6

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST RISK OF DEATH OR INJURY - VEHICLE INVOLVED  F / D

Violation: 02/22/2023  

Count: 7

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 02/22/2023  

Count: 8

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 02/22/2023  

Hearing Type: Settlement/Motion(s)

Hearing Notes: Pro Se Motion for Medical Furlough

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-70

Pl Atty: Kayla McBride

ST. of TN vs THOMAS DEMARC BOOKER

Thomas Demarc Booker  Atty: Daniel P Bryant  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - 300 GRAMS OR MORE  F / A

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Count: 2

BO-000-00 BOUND OVER CHARGE  F / U

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Count: 3

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Count: 4

39-14-903 (a) MONEY LAUNDERING - CRIMINAL PENALTIES  F / B

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Hearing Type: Settlement/Motion(s)

Hearing Notes: Pro Se Motion for Medical Furlough

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-500

Pl Atty: Kayla McBride

ST. of TN vs THOMAS DEMARC BOOKER

Thomas Demarc Booker  Atty: Daniel P Bryant  
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Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - 300 GRAMS OR MORE  F / A

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Count: 2

BO-000-00 BOUND OVER CHARGE  F / U

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Count: 3

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT -  >= 1/2 GRAM  F / B

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Count: 4

39-14-903 (a) MONEY LAUNDERING - CRIMINAL PENALTIES  F / B

Violation: 01/01/2021  

Hearing Type: Settlement/Motion(s)

Hearing Notes: No Addtl

Pro Se Motion for Medical Furlough

***Superseding Indictment for # CC25-CR-70

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2023-CR-740

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs BRITTANY BROOKS

Brittany Brooks  Atty: Timothy Warren  

Count: 3, 4

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/28/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Motion Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2022-CR-791

Pl Atty: Robert Nash

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER GLENN CLARK

Christopher Glenn Clark  Atty: Gregory D. Smith  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-202 FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN PERPETRATION/ATT PERPETRATE A CRIME  F / M

Violation: 03/01/2022  

Count: 3

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITAT OR NON PUBLIC BUILDING  F / D

Violation: 03/01/2022  

Count: 4

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A
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Violation: 03/01/2022  

Count: 5

39-17-1307 (b)

(1)

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED FELON  F / B

Violation: 03/01/2022  

Count: 6

39-17-1307 (b)

(1)

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED FELONY DRUG OFFENSE  F / C

Violation: 03/01/2022  

Count: 7

OP-MW-000 OTHER(PETITION,MOTION,WRIT) - POST JUDGMENT  F / U

Violation: 05/16/2024  

Hearing Type: Status Set

Hearing Notes: (TDOC/TOMIS #288149) Transport

CCA Mandate

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2020-CR-144

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs ERIC TYREESE DAVIS JR.

Eric Tyreese Davis Jr.  Atty: Gregory D. Smith  

Count: 1, 3

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - USE OR DISPLAY DEADLY WEAPON  F / C

Violation: 07/01/2018  

Count: 2

39-17-1324 (b) EMPLOY FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / C

Violation: 07/01/2018  

Count: 4

39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 07/01/2018  

Count: 5

OP-MW-000 OTHER(PETITION,MOTION,WRIT) - POST JUDGMENT  F / U

Violation: 01/19/2023  

Count: 6

OP-MW-000 OTHER(PETITION,MOTION,WRIT) - POST JUDGMENT  F / U

Violation: 03/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.



Date:  12/30/2025  1:49PM Montgomery County Circuit - Criminal Court Docket Page 7 of 18

63CC1-2022-CR-531 - Cont'd

63CC1-2022-CR-531

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs ERIC TYREESE DAVIS JR.

Eric Tyreese Davis Jr.  Atty: Gregory D. Smith  

Count: 1

39-13-102 (a)

(1)(A)(ii)

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - RESULTS IN DEATH OF ANOTHER  F / C

Violation: 10/22/2019  

Count: 2

39-17-1324 (b) EMPLOY FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / C

Violation: 10/22/2019  

Count: 3

OP-MW-000 OTHER(PETITION,MOTION,WRIT) - POST JUDGMENT  F / U

Violation: 01/19/2023  

Count: 4

OP-MW-000 OTHER(PETITION,MOTION,WRIT) - POST JUDGMENT  F / U

Violation: 03/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2023-CR-1223

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs BART DEWOLF

Bart DeWolf  Atty: Bernie McEvoy  

Count: 3, 4

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/28/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00A Around The Clock Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Motion Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-1574

Pl Atty: Kayla McBride

ST. of TN vs MASON S FREEMAN

Mason S Freeman  Atty: Jeffrey Campbell  

Count: 1, 2, 3

39-13-503 RAPE  F / B

Violation: 08/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $50,000.002nd Chance 24hr Bail Bonding LLC 

Surety $50,000.00Sallee Bail Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Settlement/Motion(s)
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Hearing Notes: Motion to Reduce Bond

***COR***

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2018-CR-1359

Pl Atty: Kayla McBride

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY DUANE GRAY JR

Anthony Duane Gray Jr  Atty: Gregory D. Smith  

Count: 1

39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 06/25/2018  

Count: 2

39-13-303 KIDNAPPING  F / C

Violation: 06/25/2018  

Count: 7

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 06/25/2018  

Count: 8

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS: 1/2 OZ (14.175 GRAMS) -10LB MARJ/HASH<=2LBS  F / E

Violation: 06/25/2018  

Count: 9, 10

39-17-417 (E)

(1)

SCHEDULE IV DRUGS:  MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 06/25/2018  

Count: 11

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 06/25/2018  

Count: 12

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 06/25/2018  

Count: 15

PC-00-000 POST CONVICTION RELIEF  F / U

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Status Set

Hearing Notes: (TDOC/TOMIS #485355) Transport

PCR

.

.

.

.
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63CC1-2024-CR-185

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs ALLYSON HODGES

Allyson Hodges  Atty: Crystal Myers Lewis  

Count: 3, 4

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/28/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Hale's Bails, LLC 

Hearing Type: Motion Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2021-CR-1355

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs SHAWNQUAVIOUS KIWANE KELLY

Shawnquavious Kiwane Kelly  Atty: Jacob Fendley  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/23/2020  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: (No Bond)

State's Motion to Amend Trial Docket to Reflect State's Designated Priority Case

***COR***

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2022-CR-254

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs SHAWNQUAVIOUS KIWANE KELLY

Shawnquavious Kiwane Kelly  Atty: Jacob Fendley  

Count: 1, 2

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: COCAINE - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 07/18/2021  

Count: 3

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 07/18/2021  

Count: 4

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 07/18/2021  

Count: 5

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS: 1/2 OZ (14.175 GRAMS) -10LB MARJ/HASH<=2LBS  F / E

Violation: 07/18/2021  

Count: 6
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39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE (MARJ <1/2 OZ OR 14.175 GRAMS)  M / A

Violation: 07/18/2021  

Count: 7

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 07/18/2021  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: State's Motion to Amend Trial Docket to Reflect State's Designated Priority Case

Motion to Dismiss Due to Violation of Speedy Trial and Due Process Rights

State's Motion to Deny the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss as a Matter of Law

(No Bond)

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-243

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs SHAWNQUAVIOUS KIWANE KELLY

Shawnquavious Kiwane Kelly  Atty: Jacob Fendley  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 2

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST RISK OF DEATH OR INJURY - VEHICLE INVOLVED  F / D

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 3

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - USE OR DISPLAY DEADLY WEAPON  F / C

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 4

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: COCAINE - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 5

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: FENTANYL - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 6

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 7

39-17-417 (E) SCHEDULE IV DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 8

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 9

55-50-506 DRIVING WHILE IN POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE  M / B
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Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 10

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 11

55-10-209 AGGRAVATED RECKLESS DRIVING  M / A

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Count: 12

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS: 1/2 OZ (14.175 GRAMS) -10LB MARJ/HASH<=2LBS  F / E

Violation: 07/19/2024  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: State's Motion to Amend Trial Docket to Reflect State's Designated Priority Case

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-688

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs SHAWNQUAVIOUS KIWANE KELLY

Shawnquavious Kiwane Kelly  Atty: Jacob Fendley  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: FENTANYL - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 02/21/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: COCAINE - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 02/21/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-417 (F) SCHEDULE V DRUGS:  MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 02/21/2025  

Count: 4

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 02/21/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 02/21/2025  

Count: 6

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 02/21/2025  

Count: 7

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 02/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: State's Motion to Amend Trial Docket to Reflect State's Designated Priority Case
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.

.

.

.

63CC1-2020-CR-561

Pl Atty: Michael Pugh

ST. of TN vs DAVID DEMON MARSHALL

David Demon Marshall  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 1

39-17-1307 (b)

(1)

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED FELON  F / B

Violation: 07/05/2019  

Count: 5

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  F / U

Violation: 09/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: VOP Hearing

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-1229

Pl Atty: Michael Pugh

ST. of TN vs TYSON JERMORE MULLINS

Tyson Jermore Mullins  Atty: Crystal Myers Lewis  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-202 FIRST DEGREE MURDER  F / M

Violation: 04/08/2024  

Count: 3, 4

39-13-202 FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN PERPETRATION/ATT PERPETRATE A CRIME  F / M

Violation: 04/08/2024  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2023-CR-739

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs LAURA PEOPLES

Laura Peoples  Atty: Chase Smith  

Count: 3, 4

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/28/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Motion Set
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.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-574

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs RHONDA JO POTTER

Rhonda Jo Potter  Atty: Crystal Myers Lewis  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT -  >= 1/2 GRAM  F / B

Violation: 08/06/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE - FENTANYL  M / A

Violation: 08/06/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/06/2024  

Count: 4

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 08/06/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00911 Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Settlement/Motion(s)

Hearing Notes: State's Consolidated Pre-Trial Motion for Pre-Trial Discovery from Defendant

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Rhonda Jo Potter

Alias(es): Rhonda Jo Thomas

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2023-CR-651

Pl Atty: Kayla McBride

ST. of TN vs MARSHALL  REED JR

Marshall  Reed Jr  Atty: William Poland Jr  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - USE OR DISPLAY DEADLY WEAPON  F / C

Violation: 12/22/2022  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2022  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: ***COR***
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.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-366

Pl Atty: Michael Pugh

ST. of TN vs TRISTAN LARON RILEY

Tristan Laron Riley  Atty: Gregory D. Smith  

Count: 1

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITAT OR NON PUBLIC BUILDING  F / D

Violation: 03/29/2024  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-368

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs JASON DAVID RIVERA

Jason David Rivera  Atty: Timothy Warren  

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - USE OR DISPLAY DEADLY WEAPON  F / C

Violation: 12/23/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety - Insurance $45,000.00AffordABail Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Settlement/Motion(s)

Hearing Notes: Motion to Reduce Bond

State's Motion to revoke or Increase Bond

Motion to Amend COR

***COR***(x4)

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-541

Pl Atty: Dillon Barker

ST. of TN vs JASON DAVID RIVERA

Jason David Rivera  Atty: Timothy Warren  

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - USE OR DISPLAY DEADLY WEAPON  F / C

Violation: 12/23/2024  

Count: 9

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 12/23/2024  

Count: 10, 11

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 12/23/2024  
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Count: 12, 13

39-17-1307 (d)

(2)

POSSESSION OF ANY DEADLY WEAPON - INTENT TO EMPLOY IN OFFENSE  F / E

Violation: 12/23/2024  

Hearing Type: Settlement/Motion(s)

Hearing Notes: No Addtl

State's Motion to Revoke or Increase Bond

Motion to Amend COR

***Superseding Indictment for # CC25-CR-368

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2023-CR-989

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs DENETRA ROBERTSON

Denetra Robertson  Atty: Joshua Etson  

Count: 3, 4

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/28/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00L.A.'s Bail Bonding 

Hearing Type: Motion Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2023-CR-738

Pl Atty: Mary O'Connor

ST. of TN vs RHONDA SHEPARD

Rhonda Shepard  Atty: Frank J Runyon III  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-212 CRIMINAL NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE  F / E

Violation: 11/28/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Rise's Bonding Company 

Surety $20,000.00Ace Bail Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: Motion to Exclude Autopsy Photographs and Video of Decedents Deaths

Amended Motion for State's Intent to Use Evidence

Motion for State to Provide Facts or Data for Expert Witnesses

.

.

.

.
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63CC1-2021-CR-832

Pl Atty: Kayla McBride

ST. of TN vs KIREEK TAVARES STEELE

Kireek Tavares Steele  Atty: Gregory D. Smith  

Count: 1

39-13-503 RAPE  F / B

Violation: 11/01/2020  

Count: 2

39-13-505 SEXUAL BATTERY  F / E

Violation: 11/01/2020  

Count: 3

39-13-522 RAPE OF CHILD  F / A

Violation: 01/11/2020  

Count: 4

39-13-504 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY  F / B

Violation: 01/11/2020  

Count: 5

39-13-504 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY  F / B

Violation: 01/16/2021  

Count: 8

PC-00-000 POST CONVICTION RELIEF  F / U

Violation: 05/02/2025  

Hearing Type: PCR Hearing

Hearing Notes: (TDOC/TOMIS # 641359) Transport

PCR

Alias(es) / DBA(s)

Kireek Tavares Steele

Alias(es): Kireek Kaseem Steele

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-1211

Pl Atty: Michael Pugh

ST. of TN vs DEQUARIUS DEVON WASHINGTON

Dequarius Devon Washington  Atty: Erin Poland  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-202 FIRST DEGREE MURDER  F / M

Violation: 04/08/2024  

Count: 3, 4

39-13-202 FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN PERPETRATION/ATT PERPETRATE A CRIME  F / M

Violation: 04/08/2024  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

Hearing Notes: Motion for Disclosure of any and all Impeachment Evidence

Motion for Arrest Histories of Victims and State Witnesses
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.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-1284

Pl Atty: Michael Pugh

ST. of TN vs DEQUARIUS DEVON WASHINGTON

Dequarius Devon Washington  Atty: Erin Poland  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - AUTO/BOAT/AIRPLANE OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 11/11/2023  

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-1348

Pl Atty: Michael Pugh

ST. of TN vs DEQUARIUS DEVON WASHINGTON

Dequarius Devon Washington  Atty: Erin Poland  

Count: 1

BO-000-00 BOUND OVER CHARGE  F / U

Violation: 06/22/2023  

Count: 2

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 06/22/2023  

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2024-CR-1208

Pl Atty: Michael Pugh

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER ADAMS WATKINS

Christopher Adams Watkins  Atty: Jeffrey Campbell  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-202 FIRST DEGREE MURDER  F / M

Violation: 04/08/2024  

Count: 3, 4

39-13-202 FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN PERPETRATION/ATT PERPETRATE A CRIME  F / M

Violation: 04/08/2024  

Hearing Type: Motion Set

.

.

.

.

63CC1-2025-CR-367 ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER ADAMS WATKINS
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Pl Atty: Michael Pugh Christopher Adams Watkins  Atty: Jeffrey Campbell  

Count: 1

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITAT OR NON PUBLIC BUILDING  F / D

Violation: 03/29/2024  

Hearing Type: Status Set

.

.

.

.


